interest

2,103

(2,710)

8,150

(5,863)

Net income (loss) per share – basic  0.06 (0.08) 0.25 (0.18)
Net income (loss) per share – diluted 0.06 (0.08) 0.23 (0.18)

Number of shares of shares used in
computing per share amounts:
- basic
- diluted

32,755,873
41,844,876(1)

32,037,044
32,037,044(2)

32,755,873
41,844,876(1)

32,564,844
32,564,844(2)

(1) The calculation of diluted income per share assumes conversion of the Company’s 5.5% outstanding convertible notes

due 2012 into 8,975,610 ordinary shares, which would have a dilutive effect.
(2) The calculation of diluted income (loss) per share does not assume conversion of the Company’s 5.5% outstanding

convertible notes due 2012 into 8,975,610 ordinary shares, which would have an anti-dilutive effect.

The financial information has been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

(tables to follow)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
For Analysis Purposes Only

(euro in thousands, except share and
 per share data)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2007 (unaudited)

 As reported Restructuring
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Revenue 35,925 - 35,925
Cost of sales 23,430 421 (a) 23,009

Gross profit  12,495 (421) 12,916

Selling, general and administrative
 expenses

9,981

270(b)

9,711

Research and development
  expenses

5,392

233(c)

5,159

Total operating expenses 15,373 503 14,870

Operating income (loss) (2,878) (924) (1,954)

Financial expenses, net (375) - (375)

Income (loss) before taxes  (3,253) (924) (2,329)
Income tax expense (benefit) (543) 209(d) (334)

Net income (loss) before minority
  interest

(2,710)

(715)

(1,995)

Net income (loss) per share – basic  (0.08) (0.02) (0.06)
Net income (loss) per share – diluted (0.08) (0.02) (0.06)

Number of shares of shares used in
computing per share amounts:
- basic
- diluted

32,037,044
32,037,044(e)

32,037,044
32,037,044(e)

32,037,044
32,037,044(e)

(a)  Pro forma adjustments to cost of sales related to the restructuring include severance and social charges of € 0.4 million

related to work force reduction.
(b) Pro forma adjustments to selling, general and administrative expenses include € 0.3 million of severance and social

charges related to work force reduction.
(c) Pro forma adjustments to research and development expenses include € 0.2 million of severance and social charges

related to work force reduction.
(d) Pro forma tax benefit assumed at effective tax rate of 23%.
(e)  The calculation of diluted income (loss) per share does not assume conversion of the Company’s 5.5% outstanding

convertible notes due 2012 into 8,975,610 ordinary shares, which would have an anti-dilutive effect.

The financial information has been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

(tables to follow)

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
For Analysis Purposes Only

(euro in thousands, except share and
 per share data)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007 (unaudited)

 As reported Restructuring
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Revenue 122,593 - 122,593
Cost of sales 81,426 2,427 (a) 78,999

Gross profit  41,167 (2,427) 43,594

Selling, general and administrative
 expenses

31,098

1,443(b)

29,655

Research and development
  expenses

16,935

319(c)

16,616

Total operating expenses 48,033 1,762 46,271

Operating income (loss) (6,866) (4,189) (2,677)

Financial expenses, net (1,816) - (1,816)

Income (loss) before taxes  (8,682) (4,189) (4,493)
Income tax expense (benefit) (2,819) (563)(d) (2,256)

Net income (loss) before minority
  interest

(5,863)

(3,626)

(2,237)

Net income (loss) per share – basic  (0.18) (0.11) (0.07)
Net income (loss) per share – diluted (0.18) (0.11) (0.07)

Number of shares of shares used in
computing per share amounts:
- basic
- diluted

32,564,844
32,564,844(e)

32,564,844
32,564,844(e)

32,564,844
32,564,844(e)

(a)  Pro forma adjustments to cost of sales related to the restructuring include: (i) severance and social charges of € 0.8

million related to work force reduction, (ii) inventory write-offs of € 1.1 million associated with the common platform